
 
 
 
 
 
Agenda 

Children and Families 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 
Wednesday, 18 November 2015, 10.00 am 
County Hall, Worcester 
 
All County Councillors are invited to attend and participate 

Worcestershire County Council 

 
 

 

This document can be made available in other formats (large print, audio tape, computer disk and 
Braille) on request from Democratic Services on telephone number 01905 728713 or by emailing 

democraticservices@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
 

 

Find out more online: 
www.worcestershire.gov.uk 

 



 

DISCLOSING INTERESTS 
 

There are now 2 types of interests: 
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 

 

WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

 Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  

 Sponsorship by a 3
rd

 party of your member or election expenses 

 Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 
you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 

 Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 

 Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 
share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire. 

 
      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you 
 
WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI? 

 Register it within 28 days and  

 Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting  
- you must not participate and you must withdraw. 

      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI 
 

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'? 

 No need to register them but 

 You must declare them at a particular meeting where: 
  You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have  

a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion. 
 
WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY? 
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest. 
 
DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI? 

Not normally. You must withdraw only if it: 

 affects your pecuniary interests OR  
relates to a planning or regulatory matter 

 AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 
 
DON'T FORGET 

 If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 
and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient    

 Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda  
- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little 

 Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 
referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years 

  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases. 
 
Simon Mallinson Head of Legal and Democratic Services July 2012       WCC/SPM summary/f 



 

Agenda produced and published by the Head of Legal and Democratic Services, County Hall, Spetchley 
Road, Worcester WR5 2NP. For general enquiries: 01905 763763 Worcestershire Hub: 01905 765765  
Email: worcestershirehub@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
To obtain further information or hard copies of this agenda, please contact Alyson Grice/Samantha Morris 
telephone: Worcester (01905) 76 6619 email: scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website at 
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/cms/democratic-services/minutes-and-agenda.aspx 
 
Date of Issue: Tuesday, 10 November 2015 

 
 

Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
Wednesday, 18 November 2015, 10.00 am, County Hall, 
Worcester 
 
Membership 
Councillors:  
Ms L R Duffy (Chairman), Mrs F M Oborski (Vice Chairman), Mr R W Banks, Mr P Denham, 
Mrs J L M A Griffiths, Mr I Hopwood and Mr J W R Thomas 
 
Co-opted Church Representatives (for education matters) 
Bryan Allbut (Church of England) and Francis Mohan (Roman Catholic) 
 
Parent Governor Representatives (for education matters) 
Ms C Richardson (Parent Governor) and Vacancy 
 

Agenda 
Item No Subject Page No 

 

1  Apologies and Welcome 
 

 

2  Declaration of Interest and of any Party Whip 
 

 

3  Public Participation 
Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Head of 
Legal and Democratic Services in writing or by e-mail indicating the 
nature and content of their proposed participation no later than 9.00am 
on the working day before the meeting (in this case 17 November 2015).  
Enquiries can be made through the telephone number/e-mail address 
below. 
 

 

4  Confirmation of the Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
(previously circulated) 
 

 

5  Corporate Strategy Planning and 2016/17 Budget: Children's 
Services 
 

1 - 4 

6  Worcestershire Children's Safeguarding Peer Review 
 

5 - 14 

 

mailto:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 5 
  

 

Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 18 November 2015 

 

 

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL 
18 NOVEMBER 2015 
 
CORPORATE STRATEGY PLANNING AND 2016/17  
BUDGET: CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
 

 

Summary 
 

1. As part of the Council's process for consultation on the 2016/17 budget, the 
Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Children and Families and the Interim 
Director of Children's Services have been invited to discuss the budget challenges 
facing services in 2016/17 and how these are being addressed.  

 

Background 
 
2. The Council needs to ensure that it can continue to deliver services within a tight 
financial settlement and find solutions to deliver the necessary savings.  The Council 
continues working to do things differently through the FutureFit programme, with a 
combination of efficiencies and savings proposals. 

 
3. On 19 November 2015 the Cabinet will be considering the development of the 
Corporate Plan, FutureFit, and the next Medium Term Financial Plan 2016/17 to 
2019/20, alongside savings proposals which have emerged from Corporate Strategy 
Planning 2015.   

 
4. The report to Cabinet will set out the context for the budget, as well as feedback 
from local businesses and staff, the Council's Corporate Plan Priorities and a 
financial summary.  The Cabinet report, including the savings proposals, will be 
available from 10 November 2015 and can be accessed on the Council's website 
here.  

 

Children and Families 
 

5. Children’s Services have responsibilities to all children in Worcestershire, 
including making sure all children have access to a place in a good school.  We 
have a particular responsibility towards children who are vulnerable for any reason, 
to ensure they can make the most of the opportunities they have. Finally we have 
responsibilities to keep safe the small number of children who are at risk of 
significant harm, and may need to take some of these children into care.  
 
6. Nine out of 10 schools in Worcestershire are rated as good or outstanding and 
97% of children were allocated a place at a school which was one of their 
preferences.  These achievements are impressive, but the Council’s contribution is 
made more difficult as responsibilities and resources are reduced and also in large 
part transferred to schools (both academies and maintained).  For this reason 
Learning and Achievement services have been externally commissioned and will be 

Page 1

http://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=131&MId=367&Ver=4


 

Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 18 November 2015 

 

delivered by Babcock International.  Through increasing trading directly with 
schools, and the use of innovative delivery models, the infrastructure 
[...]
nce in achieving permanency for children more quickly.  
 
10. The Children’s Services workforce is no longer reliant on agency and temporary 
staff.  It is critical that we develop and retain our staff, and this is another area where 
improvement is possible. Caseloads have fallen steadily over the last 6 months but 
need to fall further still. The two central issues in staff morale are the quality of front 
line management and having workloads that enable good quality work to be done. 
 
11. The “back to basics” programme is designed to ensure that there is more 
consistency in social work practice, particularly in managing workflow, the timeliness 
and quality of assessments and reviews, having good plans and listening to the 
voice of the child at every stage.  

 
12. The four main strands of work have been summarised as follows: 

 

 Fixing the front door & ensuring children have their needs met appropriately 
by all services, not just in social care 

 Securing permanency for children in care as quickly as possible 

 Developing and retaining the Children’s Services workforce  

 Continuous improvement in the consistency of social work practice through 
the back to basics programme. 

 

Page 2



 

Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 18 November 2015 

 

13. These strands are mutually reinforcing. Improving outcomes for looked after 
children will also resolve the main savings issue. The Council has increased the 
budget for children’s placements by £10.4m since 2010/11.  As children achieve 
permanency more quickly, and as admissions to care are avoided, particularly for 
older children, spending on placements will fall. Even after account is made for 
continuing or additional spend on services for these children, significant savings will 
be possible, simply by doing the best thing for children.  

 

Equality and Diversity Implications 
 

14. Last year's budget scrutiny task group gave a "light touch" consideration to 
equalities issues raised by savings proposals and suggested that the Diversity 
Manager should be invited to the Panel to help members consider the Equalities 
Impact of each Corporate Strategy proposal.   
 

Purpose of the meeting 
 

15.  The Panel is asked to consider and agree comments on the savings proposals 
for Children's Services, which the Chairman will feed back to the Budget Member 
Challenge Group. 

 

Supporting Information 
 

 Report to Cabinet on 19 November 2015 – available electronically only on the 
Council's website here 

 

Contact Points 
 
County Council Contact Points 
Worcestershire County Council; 01905 763763 
Worcestershire Hub: 01905 765765 
Email: Worcestershirehub@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
Specific Contact Points for this report 
Alyson Grice / Samantha Morris, Overview and Scrutiny Officers 
Tel: 01905 766619 
Email: scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 

Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services) the following are the background papers relating to the subject matter of this 
report: 
 

 Agenda and Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board on 7 July 2015 

 Agenda and Minutes of the Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel on 25 November 2014 

 

Page 3

http://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=131&MId=367&Ver=4
mailto:Worcestershirehub@worcestershire.gov.uk
mailto:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 6 
  

 

Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 18 November 2015 

 

 

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL 
18 NOVEMBER 2015 
 
WORCESTERSHIRE CHILDREN'S SAFEGUARDING PEER 
REVIEW 
 

 

Summary 
 

1. The Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Panel is asked to consider the 
draft report on its scrutiny of the Directorate of Children's Services' response to the 
findings of the Children's Safeguarding Peer Review (attached as Appendix 1). 

 

Background 
 

2.  In November 2014, Worcestershire County Council – as part of its desire to be a 
learning organisation – invited the Local Government Association (LGA) to help 
facilitate a Peer Review on its approach to safeguarding children.  The Peer Review 
took place in April 2015.  The County Council had previously invited the LGA to 
conduct a safeguarding peer review in October 2011. 
 
3. The Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Panel considered the 
outcomes of the Peer Review at its meeting on 25 June 2015 and was informed that 
the LGA team had identified the following four priorities: 

 

 A 'back to basics' Safeguarding Improvement Plan 

 Resolving the future direction for the 'Front Door' 

 Implementing a detailed financial recovery plan 

 Review and defining the role of Early Help 
 

4. Panel Members agreed that they would wish to undertake further scrutiny work to 
consider the Directorate's response to these priorities. 

 

Purpose of the Scrutiny 
 

5. The Scrutiny Panel agreed to meet in small groups to further consider the detail 
of the four priorities identified by the Peer Review.  These meetings took place 
between July and September 2015.  It was further agreed that Members' comments 
would then be fed back to the Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Children and 
Families in order to inform future work. 

 

Conclusion and Recommendations 
 

6. The Panel's conclusion and recommendations are set out in paragraphs 5 to 9 in 
the attached report (Appendix 1). 
 

Page 5



 

Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 18 November 2015 

 

Purpose of the Meeting 
 

7. The Panel is asked to consider, comment on and agree the draft report. 
 

Next Steps 
 

8. Once agreed, the report will be considered by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Performance Board at its meeting on 2 December, after which it will be sent to the 
Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Children and Families in order to inform 
future work.  

 
Supporting Information 
 

 Appendix 1: Comments from the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel – Worcestershire Children's Safeguarding Peer Review 

 

Contact Points 
 
County Council Contact Points 
County Council: 01905 763763 
Worcestershire Hub: 01905 765765 
Email: worcestershirehub@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
Specific Contact Points for this report 
Alyson Grice and Samantha Morris, Overview and Scrutiny Officers, 01905 766619, 
scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 

Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Director of Children's Services) the 
following are the background papers relating to the subject matter of this report: 
 

 Agenda and minutes of the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
meeting held on 25 June 2015 

 All agendas and minutes are available on the Council's website here. 
 

Page 6

mailto:worcestershirehub@worcestershire.gov.uk
mailto:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/cms/democratic-services/minutes-and-agendas.aspx
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/cms/democratic-services/minutes-and-agendas.aspx


Appendix 1 
 

- D R A F T – 
 

E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\2\3\8\AI00002832\$vafhy3m4.docx1 

 

Comments from Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
– Worcestershire Children's Safeguarding Peer Review 

 
 

Background to the Scrutiny 
 
1. In November 2014, Worcestershire County Council - as part of its desire to be a 

learning organisation - invited the Local Government Association (LGA) to help 
facilitate a Peer Review on its approach to safeguarding children.  The Peer Review 
took place in April 2015.  The County Council had previously invited the LGA to 
conduct a safeguarding peer review in October 2011. 

 
2. The Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Panel ('the Scrutiny Panel') 

considered the outcomes of the Peer Review at its meeting on 25 June 2015 and was 
informed that the LGA team had identified the following four priorities: 

 

 A 'back to basics' Safeguarding Improvement Plan 

 Resolving the future direction for the 'Front Door' 

 Implementing a detailed financial recovery plan 

 Review and defining the role of Early Help 
 
3. Panel Members agreed that they would wish to undertake further scrutiny work to 

consider the Directorate's response to these priorities. 
 

Purpose of the Scrutiny 
 
4. The Scrutiny Panel members agreed to meet in small groups to further consider the 

detail of the four priorities identified by the Peer Review.  Members' comments would 
then be fed back to the Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Children and Families 
in order to inform future work. 

 

Conclusion and Recommendations 
 
5. It is clear that much of the ongoing improvement work and work initiated in response 

to the Peer Review is still at an early stage and it will take time before improvements 
will be seen.  Therefore, the Overview and Scrutiny Panel would wish to receive an 
update in 6 months' time on progress against the four priorities identified in the Peer 
Review. 

 
6. In particular, this update should include: 
 

 Progress against the 10 standards in the Safeguarding Improvement Plan; 

 Details of the implementation of the Safeguarding Quality Assurance Framework; 

 Progress on the development of the scope and action plan for the Family Front 
Door; 

 Further feedback from the data analysis of the success of the Family Front Door 
Programme and any resulting action; 

 Progress on the development of the Early Help Strategy as part of the Prevention 
and Intervention Strategy. 

Page 7



Appendix 1 
 

- D R A F T – 
 

E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\2\3\8\AI00002832\$vafhy3m4.docx2 

 

 Progress on discussions with Early Help Providers about the impact of budget cuts 
to their contracts. 

 
7. Given the predicted overspend for 2015/16, and in order to support this ongoing 

improvement work, Members would wish to see a major review of the Directorate's 
[...]
trong business case for effective early intervention, 
as the costs of late intervention could be huge. 

 
21. However, the following concerns remained: 
 

 There was some doubt as to whether partners (in particular schools) would have 
the capacity and resources to do more.  Given reduced resources, schools may 
increasingly focus on their core educational role, given the potentially serious 
consequences of not doing well in Ofsted Inspections. 

 The Health Visitor and the School Nursing Service should be properly wrapped into 
early intervention work, as they were the safety net for many families. 

 
22. Members welcomed the focus on measuring success through data analysis and would 

welcome ongoing feedback on the results of this work. 
 
Implementing a detailed financial recovery plan 
 
23. The Directorate hoped that its medium term financial strategy would be more open 

and transparent and aimed to indicate clearly how each area of activity was doing 
financially.  However, Members acknowledged that financial predictions were very 
difficult because the Directorate could never predict how many children would require 

Page 9



Appendix 1 
 

- D R A F T – 
 

E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\2\3\8\AI00002832\$vafhy3m4.docx4 

 

its services and for how long.  For some service areas, one additional child entering 
the system might lead to a large amount of additional expenditure. 

 
24. The Directorate also has a programme of cost reduction activities, such as the work 

being undertaken by the Fostering Team to increase recruitment of in-house foster 
carers and reduce the Council's reliance on more expensive agency placements.  The 
Directorate has also recently invested in in-house supported living provision.  Although 
there was an initial financial implication, this provision would be lower cost in the 
longer term. 

 
25. Again in the longer term, early help arrangements should also help to bring down the 

number of children coming into care. 
[...]
D R A F T – 
 

E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\2\3\8\AI00002832\$vafhy3m4.docx7 

 

Methodology 
 

Date of Meeting 
 

 

25 June 2015 Full Panel meeting to consider findings of the Children's 
Safeguarding Peer Review 
 

30 July 2015 Representatives from the Panel (Paul Denham, Ian Hopwood and 
Fran Oborski) met with Hannah Needham, Strategic 
Commissioner, Children's Services to discuss 'Resolving the 
future direction for the 'Front Door' and 'Review and defining the 
role of Early Help' 
 

5 August 2015 Representatives from the Panel (Lynne Duffy and Bob Banks) 
met Cath Knowles, Assistant Director for Assessment and 
Intervention and Diane Partidge, Strategic Lead: Improvement 
and Quality to discuss 'A back to basics' Safeguarding 
Improvement Plan' 
 

10 September 2015 Representatives from the Panel (Paul Denham, Lynne Duffy, 
June Griffiths, Ian Hopwood, and Fran Oborski) met Steph 
Simcox to discuss 'Implementing a detailed financial recovery 
plan' 

 
 
 
October 2015 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Corporate Strategy Planning and 2016/17 Budget: Children's Services
	6 Worcestershire Children's Safeguarding Peer Review
	Item 6 appendix 1 peer review comments




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Date of Issue: 4 December 2015  

 
 Page No.   
 

1 

Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
Wednesday, 18 November 2015, County Hall, Worcester - 
10.00 am 
 
 Minutes  

Present:  Ms L R Duffy (Chairman), Mrs F M Oborski (Vice 
Chairman), Mr P Denham, Mrs J L M A Griffiths and 
Mr J W R Thomas 
 
 

Also attended: Mr J P Campion, Cabinet Member with Responsibility for 
Children and Families 
  
Simon White (Interim Director of Children's Services), 
Mark Sanders (Senior Finance Manager – Financial 
Planning & Reporting), Suzanne O'Leary (Democratic 
Governance and Scrutiny Manager) and 
Samantha Morris (Overview and Scrutiny Officer) 
 
 

Available Papers The members had before them:  
 

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated);  
B. The Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 September 

2015 (previously circulated). 
 
(A copy of document  A will be attached to the signed 
Minutes). 
 

212  Apologies and 
Welcome 
 

Apologies were received from Bob Banks, Ian Hopwood 
and Charmian Richardson. 
 
 

213  Declaration of 
Interest and of 
any Party Whip 
 

None. 
 
 

214  Public 
Participation 
 

Karen Parker, Parent Representative of Worcester Deaf 
Children's Society (WDCS) addressed the Panel about 
the Outsourcing of Learning & Achievement Services. 
 
Ms Parker had a profoundly deaf son who needed 
assistive technology to support his education but still felt 
that the educational experience wasn't the same as his 
peers. She read out the following Statement on behalf of 
WDCS:  
 

"For anyone who is not aware of the 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

2 

WDCS group we are a charitable 
organisation who endeavour to 
support and represent hearing 
impaired children and young people in 
the Worcestershire area. We are 
affiliated to the National Deaf 
Children's Society who are a charity 
supporting this group nationally. 
 
Both WDCS and NDCS have, over the 
past 6 months, made efforts to 
become involved in the process to 
outsource Learning and Achievement 
Services in Worcestershire. 
 
We understand that Worcestershire 
County Council (WCC) have a 
statutory duty to consult with "children 
with SEN or disabilities, and their 
parents and young people with SEN 
or disabilities when reviewing local 
SEN and social care provision" as 
stated in S11 Children and Families 
Act and the Special Educational 
Needs and Disability Code of Practice 
(circulated at the meeting) and were 
keen to be involved in the consultation 
process, since the outsourcing of this 
vital public service to a private 
company is quite clearly a significant 
review of SEN provision. 
 
Although requests have been made, 
to both WCC and Babcock 
International, to have some form of 
consultation on this matter, to date 
neither have made any effort to 
contact WDCS nor NDCS to arrange 
for a meeting. 
 
Since the 1st of October when 
Babcock became the service provider, 
the only source of information that has 
been available has been via the 
media, and as I am sure the Panel will 
appreciate, this has not instilled any 
degree of confidence in the 
relationship between WCC and 
Babcock International and how this 
will affect the vulnerable children who 
rely on the services in question. 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

3 

 
We would like to request that some 
form of review is undertaken to 
discover why so little respect has been 
given to significant stakeholders who 
are affected by this process. At the 
very least we would expect groups 
such as WDCS and NDCS to have 
been involved in some sort of 
consultation exercise 
 
Finally I would like to request that 
WCC and Babcock make every effort 
to involve our group and any other 
relevant children/parent groups who 
may be affected by the outsourcing of 
services, in the consultation process 
which ends on the 6th December 
2015". 
 

The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Children 
and Families advised that nothing had changed in terms 
of delivery of the service but if there were proposed 
service changes, the County Council would carry out a 
consultation. 
 

215  Confirmation of 
the Minutes of 
the Previous 
Meeting 
 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 September 2015 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 
 
 

216  Corporate 
Strategy 
Planning and 
2016/17 Budget: 
Children's 
Services 
 

As part of the Council's process for consultation on the 
2016/17 budget, the Cabinet Member with Responsibility 
for Children and Families and the Interim Director of 
Children's Services were invited to the meeting to discuss 
the budget challenges facing services in 2016/17 and 
how these were being addressed.  
 
The Council needed to ensure that it could continue to 
deliver services within a tight financial settlement and find 
solutions to deliver the necessary savings.  The Council 
were continuing to work to do things differently through 
the FutureFit programme, with a combination of 
efficiencies and savings proposals. 
 
On 19 November 2015 the Cabinet considered the 
development of the Corporate Plan, FutureFit, and the 
next Medium Term Financial Plan 2016/17 to 2019/20, 
alongside savings proposals which have emerged from 
Corporate Strategy Planning 2015.   



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

4 

 
Children’s Services had responsibilities to all children in 
Worcestershire; including making sure all children had 
access to a place in a good school.  They had a 
particular responsibility towards children who were 
vulnerable for any reason, to ensure they could make the 
most of the opportunities they had and were responsible 
for keeping safe the small number of children who were 
at risk of significant harm and may need to take some of 
those children into care.  
 
During the ensuing discussion, the following main points 
were made: 
 

 There was a £5.8m children's placement 
overspend relating to the increase of looked after 
children (LAC) from 685 to 717 – this was an 
enormous pressure for Children's Services. 

 In transforming the Service, it was important to 
apply more challenge to ensure better outcomes 
for children and young people. 

 Demand Management would be a massive 
challenge for the Directorate and early help and 
support were a big part of this transformation. 

 The four main strands of work for the Directorate 
were: 

o Fixing the front door and ensuring children 
had their needs met appropriately by all 
services, not just social care.   Social 
Worker caseloads were still too high; it was 
only when these caseloads were at the 
right level that quality would improve. 

o Securing permanency for children in care 
as quickly as possible was a vital issue for 
the Service, which would significantly 
reduce the overspend in this area. 

o Developing and retaining the Children’s 
Services workforce – currently 85% of 
Social Work staff were permanent, which 
was very good, the challenge was now to 
develop and retain the staff to reduce the 
necessity for large numbers of newly 
qualified social work staff. 

o Continuous improvement in the 
consistency of social work practice through 
the back to basics programme – 
improvements had been made in this area 
but was still not good enough. 

 It was suggested that there were a number of 
cases in Worcestershire inappropriately referred to 
social care demonstrated by: 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

5 

 the higher than the national average of 
cases closed after assessment or not 
needing an assessment, suggesting 
that signposting to early help would 
have been more appropriate.   

 The low number of cases referred to 
early help before entering the social 
care system;  and  

 The low number of step up and step 
downs. 

 It was important that if a child needed an 
assessment, it was carried out without 
unnecessary delay, which if more assessments 
than necessary were being requested could result 
in a child being at risk. 

 Planning for permanency needed to be quicker.  It 
was important that every child benefitted from a 
stable family life, but for some this wasn’t possible.  
Nevertheless, it was vital to ensure permanency to 
the situation was timely eg if it was envisaged that 
fostering was likely to be long term then special 
guardianship should be sought.  

 Increasing the number of special guardianships 
would reduce the reliance on Independent Foster 
Agencies (IFAs) and increase the need for in-
house foster carers. 

 The aim was have more in-house foster carers 
with an improved package of support and training 
and fewer IFAs. 

 Freeing up children for adoption also needed to be 
quicker. 

 For a small number of teenagers were they could 
not or would not buy into a family situation, the 
small family type children's homes were 
considered, when other options had been 
exhausted, to be better than the larger more 
institutionalised  homes. 

 There was an aspiration to reduce the number of 
out of County placements for the hard to place 
children. 

 In response to the concern about whether the re-
commissioning of early help services would result 
in the loss of services targeted at local need, the 
Panel were assured that the diversity of the 
districts would be catered for and services would 
retain a local flavour.  The  current method of 
delivering early help services wasn't achieving the 
desired outcomes and needed to change; the 
Service would be targeted at demand 
management. 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

6 

 The demand for early help had changed since it 
was originally commissioned and more focus was 
needed on the children on the edge of care.  
Services also needed to be more joined up with 
partners. 

 It was confirmed that that the £5.8m budget 
pressure in the Service would be supported and 
that further information would be available in 
December regarding the future on-going support. 

 
 

217  Worcestershire 
Children's 
Safeguarding 
Peer Review 
 

The Panel was asked to consider the draft report on its 
scrutiny of the Directorate of Children's Services' 
response to the findings of the Children's Safeguarding 
Peer Review. 
 
In November 2014, Worcestershire County Council – as 
part of its desire to be a learning organisation – invited 
the Local Government Association (LGA) to help facilitate 
a Peer Review on its approach to safeguarding children.  
The Peer Review took place in April 2015.  The County 
Council had previously invited the LGA to conduct a 
safeguarding peer review in October 2011. 
 
At its meeting on 25 June 2015, the Panel considered the 
outcomes of the Peer Review and was informed that the 
LGA team had identified the following four priorities: 
 

 A 'back to basics' Safeguarding Improvement Plan 

 Resolving the future direction for the 'Front Door' 

 Implementing a detailed financial recovery plan 

 Review and defining the role of Early Help 
 
Panel Members agreed to undertake further scrutiny 
work to consider the Directorate's response to these 
priorities.  These meetings took place between July and 
September 2015.   
 
The Panel reiterated the concerns at paragraph 21 of the 
Report:  
 

 There was some doubt as to whether partners (in 
particular schools) would have the capacity and 
resources to do more.  Given reduced resources, 
schools may increasingly focus on their core 
educational role, given the potentially serious 
consequences of not doing well in Ofsted 
Inspections. 

 The Health Visitor and the School Nursing Service 
should be properly wrapped into early intervention 
work, as they were the safety net for many 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

7 

families. 
 
There was some concern that changing the focus of early 
help to those on the edge of care could potentially reduce 
support available for those needing a lower level of 
support.   
 
Members also expressed concern about delays in 
accessing support from Child and Adolescent Mental 
Health Services (CAMHS).  Although the Panel had 
considered CAMHS previously, it was suggested that as 
the Service was in the process of being re-
commissioned, it would be timely to carry out some 
further scrutiny. 
 
The Panel supported the Report and agreed that the 
Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board should 
consider it at its meeting on 2 December, after which it 
will be sent to the Cabinet Member with Responsibility for 
Children and Families in order to inform future work. 
 
The Chairman of the Panel advised that following the 
Panel discussion in June on Worcestershire 
Safeguarding Children's Board (WSCB) Annual Report 
for 2014/15, where the Independent Chairman of the 
WSCB advised that the overall judgement of the WSCB 
was that they couldn't be assured of the effectiveness of 
safeguarding arrangements in respect of children in the 
child protection system, she had made arrangements to 
meet with the Cabinet Member with Responsibility for 
Children and Families, the Chief Executive, the Director 
of Children's Services and the Assistant Director of 
Children's Services and Heads of Service to discuss her 
concerns. 
 
 

 
 
 
 The meeting ended at 11.00 am 
 
 
 
 
 Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 


